#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., formerly Bank One, NA	09/27/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Media Recovery, Inc.		
Street Address:	5501 LBJ Freeway		
Internal Address:	Suite 350		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75240		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5102272

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)751-7141 Phone: 817-751-7140

Email: docketing@baudinolaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Law Office of James Baudino

Address Line 1: 600 Six Flags Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Arlington, TEXAS 76011

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1007.G

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James L. Baudino

Total Attachments: 3

source=JPMorganPatentRelease#page1.tif source=JPMorganPatentRelease#page2.tif source=JPMorganPatentRelease#page3.tif

FENT

OF \$40.00 5102272

PATENT REEL: 026985 FRAME: 0391 RELEASE OF PATENTS

This RELEASE OF PATENTS AGREEMENT (the "Release Agreement"), dated as of

September 27, 2011, made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., the successor in interest to BANC

ONE CAPITAL PARTNERS II, LLC, BANK ONE, NA and BANK ONE, TEXAS, N.A. ("Lender"), in

favor of MEDIA RECOVERY, INC., DATASPAN, INC., SHOCKWATCH, INC., and MRI DPC, INC.

(Collectively referred to as "Borrowers").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrowers and Lender entered into a certain Security Agreement, first dated as of

November 6, 1997 and amended through October 1, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to

which Borrowers granted to Lender a lien on and security interest in certain patents owned by

Borrowers, including, without limitation, the patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the

"Patents"), said lien recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and at the

Reel and Frame indicated on Schedule A.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, Borrowers have satisfied

all of their outstanding obligations under the Security Agreement, and in connection therewith,

Borrowers have requested and Lender has agreed to release its lien on all Patents pledged pursuant to the

Security Agreement.

**AGREEMENT** 

Lender hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated,

assigned, transferred, deposited and granted to it by Borrowers pursuant to the Security Agreement in

the Patents pledged pursuant to the Security Agreement (the "Released Collateral"), and all liens,

security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of Lender in the Released Collateral shall

hereby terminate and revert to Borrowers and all right, title and interest of Lender in the Released

Collateral will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

PATENT REEL: 026985 FRAME: 0392

written above.	
	M. Massau Chase Sout M. , as Lender
	By: <u>Gera Wood</u>
	Name:
	Title: UP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release Agreement has been executed as of the date first

PATENT REEL: 026985 FRAME: 0393

# SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

Mark	Registration No.	Date	Reel	Frame
Directional Shock Detector	4,982,684	1/12/98	008896	0640
		1/12/98	008896	0658
		12/11/97	008855	0729
Folding Void Filler	5,102,272	10/1/01	012211	0734

PATENT REEL: 026985 FRAME: 0394

RECORDED: 09/28/2011